

vai

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

VASANT
ANANDRAO
IDHOL

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.38484 OF 2025
IN
FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO.137 OF 2025

Digitally signed
by VASANT
ANANDRAO
IDHOL
Date: 2025.12.17
21:43:04 +0530

Dimple V. Chheda ...Applicant
V/s.
Vijay J. Chheda ...Respondent

Mr.Sanjay Bhojwani with Mr.Naresh Parikar for the Applicant.

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.
DATE : 15TH DECEMBER, 2025.**

P.C. :-

1. By this Application, the Applicant seeks direction to restrain the Respondent – Vijay J. Chheda from entering the residence, matrimonial home of the Applicant being 13, Belmont Park, ICS Colony, Off University Road, Pune – 411 007.

2. Learned counsel for the Applicant submits that the Family Court vide order dated 13th December, 2017 had directed

the Respondent herein to remove himself from the matrimonial home and had also restrained the Respondent from entering the house. He submits that the said order was challenged by the Respondent in the High Court and this Court vide order dated 22nd February, 2018, rejected the Writ Petition of the Respondent. He submits that even the SLP filed against the said order has been dismissed by the Apex Court. Thus, according to the learned counsel for the Applicant, there was, throughout an order restraining the Respondent from entering the house. He submits that, however, the learned Family Judge while passing the impugned order on 14th November, 2025, failed to pass any order with respect to the same. He submits that the said order which was in force since 2017 be continued.

3. Considering the aforesaid, issue notice to the Respondent, returnable on **28th January, 2026.**

4. Having heard the learned counsel for the Applicant in the meantime till the next date, there shall be *ad-interim* relief in

terms of prayer clauses (i), (ii) and (iii), which read as follows :-

“(i) This Hon’ble Court may be pleased to restrain the Respondent from entering the residence (Matrimonial Home) of the Applicant being 13, Belmont Park, ICS Colony, Off University Road, Pune – 411 007.

(ii) This Hon’ble Court may be pleased to restrain the Respondent from committing, aiding, abetting any act of Domestic Violence against the Applicant and the children of the Applicant.

(iii). This Hon’ble Court may be pleased to restrain the respondent from communicating with the Applicant in any manner whatsoever.”

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)