

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 38484 OF 2025
IN
FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO. 137 OF 2025

Smt.Dimple Vijay Chheda .. Applicant
Versus
Vijay Jagdish Chheda .. Respondent

...

Mr. Sanjay Bhojwani (through V.C) with Mainak Adhikary for the applicant/appellant.

CORAM : BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ
DATED : 30th JANUARY, 2026

P.C:-

1 Learned counsel for the appellant/applicant has filed an affidavit of service on 23/1/2026, stating that the respondent has refused to acknowledge the notice and therefore, the petitioner served the respondent through private service by speed post with remark 'item delivered on 20/12/2025'. Despite the service being effected, there is no appearance.

However, we also note that the stay writ issued is shown to be awaited. In such circumstances, while we continue the interim order granted in favour of the applicant, we issue

fresh notice by, making it returnable on 23/2/2026. Hamdast granted.

Notice is also permitted to be served through private mode of service.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)